

Case No. 15-56062

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF POMONA,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

SQM NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

Honorable R. Gary Klausner

U.S.D.C. No. 2:11-cv-00167-RGK-VBK
(Los Angeles - Roybal)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CITY OF POMONA'S OPENING BRIEF

Kieran P. Ringgenberg
Esther L. Klisura
Kathleen S. Kizer
SL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
GROUP
450 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 348-8300

Robert S. Chapman
SAUER & WAGNER
1801 Century Park East, Suite 1150
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 712-8111

Arnold M. Alvarez-Glasman
City Attorney
Andrew L. Jared
Assistant City Attorney
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
OF THE CITY OF POMONA
505 S. Garey Avenue, Box 660
Pomona, CA 91769
Telephone: (562) 699-5500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
City of Pomona*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Pomona’s Drinking Water Is Contaminated with Perchlorate, a Toxic Chemical Particularly Harmful to Children.....	5
B. The Perchlorate in Pomona’s Groundwater Has a Distinctive Isotopic Fingerprint That Matches SQMNA’s Fertilizer.....	6
C. Procedural Background Leading to the First Appeal.....	10
1. Pomona Filed a Complaint Against SQMNA and Its Chilean Parent.....	10
2. The District Court Issued Its Scheduling Order in March 2011, Allowing Seven Months for All Discovery and Setting a Trial Date in January 2012.....	10
3. The Parties Exchanged Expert Reports in October 2011 and Rebuttal Reports 30 Days Later.....	11
4. The District Court Denied the Parties’ Joint Request for an Extension of Time to Conduct Expert Discovery.....	12
5. The Parties Filed Multiple Motions in Limine, Including Motions to Strike Experts	12
D. Pomona’s First Appeal Successfully Challenged the District Court’s Exclusion of Dr. Sturchio’s Expert Testimony.....	13
E. District Court Proceedings Continued in January 2015.....	14

1.	Upon Remand, Pomona Sought to Update Its Experts’ Reports to Include Factual Developments Made During the Appeal	14
2.	Factual Developments During the Three-Year Appeal Period Were Critically Important to the Testimony of Pomona’s Experts	15
3.	Pomona Filed a Motion to Reopen Discovery and Update Its Expert Reports.....	17
4.	With One Exception, the District Court Refused to Allow Pomona’s Experts to Testify to Post-2011 Facts	17
5.	The District Court Conducted a Final Pretrial Conference in May 2015 and Then Issued New Rulings on the Motions in Limine on the Eve of Trial.....	18
6.	The District Court Overruled Pomona’s Election to Prove Its Design Defect Claim Using the Consumer Expectations Test and Required Use of the Risk-Benefit Test, and Then Precluded Pomona from Presenting Evidence Relevant to the Risk-Benefit Test	20
F.	The District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Resulted in a Skewed Presentation of Centrally Relevant Evidence.....	22
1.	In the 2015 Trial, the District Court Precluded Testimony From Pomona’s Scientific Experts About Post-2011 Facts	22
2.	The District Court Permitted SQMNA’s Experts to Present Speculative Testimony	23
3.	The District Court Precluded Pomona from Rebutting and Impeaching SQMNA’s Claim That There Was No Safer, Alternative Design for Its Fertilizer.....	24

G.	The Jury Returned a Defense Verdict, Finding the Design of SQMNA’s Fertilizer Was Not a Substantial Factor in Causing Pomona’s Groundwater Contamination	25
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
	ARGUMENT	29
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
I.	The District Court Erred in Prohibiting Dr. Sturchio from Testifying in the 2015 Trial About Centrally Relevant Information That Was Unavailable at the Time of the 2011 Expert Reports	30
A.	Pomona Satisfied the Standard for Amending a Scheduling Order to Allow Its Experts to Update Their Reports	31
1.	Pomona Was Diligent and Could Not Have Included in the October 2011 Expert Reports the Clearly Relevant Information Acquired During the Appeal.....	32
2.	SQMNA Opposed Pomona’s Motion but Failed to Demonstrate Any Prejudice	34
3.	Trial Was Not So Imminent as to Justify Denial of Pomona’s Motion.....	35
B.	Pomona Also Satisfied the Test for Supplementation of Expert Reports	36
C.	The District Court’s Rigid Adherence to the Scope of the 2011 Expert Reports Was Contrary to the Rules and Fundamental Purpose of a Trial	38
D.	Pomona Was Prejudiced by the District Court’s Refusal to Permit the Jury to Hear Post-2011 Evidence	40
II.	The District Court Erred in Allowing SQMNA’s Untimely Disclosed Hydrogeologist to Testify About Potential Alternative Sources of Perchlorate	43

A.	The District Court Failed to Conduct Any Analysis of the Reliability or Relevance of Dr. Laton’s Opinions as Required by Rule 702	44
B.	Dr. Laton’s Opinions Fail to Meet the Reliability Requirement of Rule 702	46
1.	Dr. Laton Speculated About Potential Sources of Perchlorate Without Any Evidence That Any Source Spilled Perchlorate in Quantities Sufficient to Contaminate Pomona’s Wells	47
2.	Dr. Laton’s Opinions Were Not the Product of Any Scientific Methodology.....	51
C.	Dr. Laton’s Opinions Fail to Meet the Relevance Requirement of Rule 702	52
D.	By Mischaracterizing Dr. Laton’s Opinions as Rebuttal Opinions and Disclosing Them After the Discovery Cut-off, SQMNA Prevented Pomona from Rebutting Them	54
E.	The Admission of Dr. Laton’s Opinions Was Prejudicial to Pomona.....	55
III.	The District Court Also Erred in Precluding Pomona from Using the Consumer Expectations Test	56
A.	California Law Permits Plaintiffs to Prove Design Defect Using the Consumer Expectations Test.....	56
B.	Pomona Had the Requisite Threshold Evidence to Support Application of the Consumer Expectations Test.....	58
IV.	The District Court Also Erred in Prohibiting Testimony About the Feasibility of a Safer, Alternative Design of SQMNA’s Fertilizer.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2014)	30, 45, 55, 56
<i>Cella v. United States</i> 998 F.2d 418 (7th Cir. 1993)	50, 53
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.</i> 750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Claar v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> 29 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 1994)	45
<i>Dabney v. Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc.</i> 692 F.2d 49 (8th Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	40
<i>GCB Commc'ns, Inc. v. U.S. S. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> 650 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011)	29, 40
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> 292 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002)	32, 37
<i>Calif. ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Helen of Troy, L.P. v. Zotos Corp.</i> 235 F.R.D. 634 (W.D. Tex. 2006)	36
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> 952 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2013).....	38

Johnson v. H.K. Webster, Inc.
775 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985).....38

Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc.
975 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1992)31

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....45

Lust v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.
89 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 1996)46

Mukhtar v. Calif. State Univ., Hayward
299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002)46

Naeem v. McKesson Drug Co.
444 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2006)51

Pyramid Techs., Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.
752 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2014)45

Qdoba Restaurant Corp. v. Taylors, LLC
No. 08-cv-01179-MSK-KMT, 2009 WL 1938819
(D. Colo. Jul. 2, 2009)36

Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.
78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir.1996)51

U.S. ex rel. Schumer v. Hughes Aircraft Co.
63 F.3d 1512 (9th Cir. 1995)31, 32

Sorensen by & through Dunbar v. Shaklee Corp.
31 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 1994)52

SQM N. Am. Corp. v. City of Pomona
No. 14-297, 2014 WL 4477715 (Sept. 8, 2014).....42

Thompson v. Doane Pet Care Co.
470 F.3d 1201 (6th Cir. 2006)38, 39

In re TMI Litig.
193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999)50

<i>United States v. Alatorre</i> 222 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> 117 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 1997)	54
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	29, 32, 36, 60
<i>United States v. Rahm</i> 993 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1993)	29, 60
<i>Yeti by Molly, Ltd. v. Deckers Outdoor Corp.</i> 259 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001)	55
California Cases	
<i>Arnold v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> 91 Cal. App. 4th 698 (2001)	58
<i>Barker v. Lull Eng'g Co., Inc.</i> 20 Cal. 3d 413 (1978)	57, 58, 61
<i>Bresnahan v. Chrysler Corp.</i> 32 Cal. App. 4th 1559 (1995)	58, 61
<i>Espinosa v. Little Co. of Mary Hosp.</i> 31 Cal. App. 4th 1304 (1995)	53
<i>McCabe v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> 100 Cal. App. 4th 1111 (2002)	57
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> 8 Cal. 4th 548 (1994)	57, 59
<i>Sparks v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> 32 Cal. App. 4th 461 (1995)	58
<i>West v. Johnson & Johnson Prods., Inc.</i> 174 Cal. App. 3d 831 (1985)	58

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12914
28 U.S.C. § 13324

California Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1166256

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2636, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3737, 55
Fed. R. Evid. 40353
Fed. R. Evid. 7024, 34, 43, 44
